BSI Standards Publication
BS EN 16241:2014
Railway applications — Slack
adjuster
BS EN 16241:2014 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword
This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 16241:2014.
The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted to Technical

Slack adjusters complying with this document shall be designated as follows:
a) the number of the standard;
b) the generic type designation and the part number.
10 Identification and marking
Each slack adjuster shall be indelibly marked to identify:
a) the manufacturer;
b) the date of manufacturing (the month and year (four digits));
c) type, part number and standard number;
d) serial number;
e) month and year of overhauling (four digits) and the name (can be coded) of the overhauling company.
BS EN 16241:2014
EN 16241:2014 (E)
16
Annex A
(informative)
In-service trial
A.1 General
An in-service trial may be conducted on slack adjusters which are defined as a new product or a modified
version of an existing product which has changed the design sufficiently such that it requires a new type
designation.
A.2 Test set-up and sampling
The in-service trials should be conducted using a number of slack adjusters of the same type, with a minimum
number of 5, fitted to vehicles running in agreed train formations running in defined service duties.
The slack adjusters should be taken from a representative production process and subject to the type testing
requirements of this document prior to the in-service trial.
A.3 Procedure
The in-service trial should be conducted for a minimum period of 12 months. During this time the functional
performance of the slack adjuster should be monitored at agreed times on not less than three occasions. This
monitoring should be carried out by performing static functional testing on all the vehicles fitted with trial slack
adjusters, and by physical examination of the slack adjusters.
A.4 Pass/fail criteria
All functional requirements should be met and no physical deterioration should occur at the end of the
12 month trial.
BS EN 16241:2014
EN 16241:2014 (E)
17
Annex ZA
(informative)
Relationship between this European Standard and the Essential
Requirements of EU Directive 2008/57/EC
This European Standard has been prepared under a mandate given to CEN/CENELEC/ETSI by the European
Commission and the European Free Trade Association to provide a means of conforming to Essential
Requirements of the Directive 2008/57/EC1).
Once this standard is cited in the Official Journal of the European Union under that Directive and has been
implemented as a national standard in at least one Member State, compliance with the clauses of this
standard given in Table ZA.1 for HS Rolling Stock, Tables ZA.2 and ZA.4 for CR Freight Wagons, Table ZA.3
for CR Locomotives and Passenger Rolling Stock and Table ZA.5 for Locomotives and Passenger Rolling
Stock confers, within the limits of the scope of this standard, a presumption of conformity with the
corresponding Essential Requirements of that Directive and associated EFTA regulations.
Table ZA.1 — Correspondence between this European Standard, the HS TSI RST published in the
OJEU dated 26 March 2008 and Directive 2008/57/EC
Clause/ subclauses of
this European
Standard
Chapter/§/annexes of the
TSI
Corresponding text,
articles/§/annexes of the
Directive 2008/57/EC
Comments
The whole standard
applies
4. Characterisation of the
subsystem
4.2 Functional and